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CONCLUSIONS 

• Cyclic voltammetry for the system revealed a complexity of peaks at low scan rates. The 
nature of the processes involves, specially those relates to the reduction cycle with 
oxidation states regarding Cu ( I ) and Cu (JJ) being separated and identified. 

• Results showed that perchlorate ions do not interfere with the formation of the duplex 
oxide film on copper in the potential range before breakdown. In fact, results seem to 
be in agreement with the passivation model for Cu in mild alkaline solutions. 

• Solubilization of the film occurs after Cu ( U ) formation. This is thought to be related 
to the formation of soluble Cu ( I ) complex associated to a cathodic peak formed at -
0.874V( SCE). 

• Soluble species of Cu ( I ) and Cu (I I ) , related to breakdown, were detected in the 
cathodic cycle. 

REFERENCES 
[ 1]- R. M. Souto, M. Perez Sanchez, M. Barrera, S. Gonzalez, R. C. Salvarezza and A. J. Arvia, 

Electrochim. Acta, 37, 1437 (1992). 
[ 2]- M. M. Laz, R. M. Souto, S. Gonzalez, R. C. Salvarezza and A. J. Arvia, Electrochim. Acta, 

37, 655 (1992). 
[ 3]- R. M. Souto, M. Pérez Sanchez, M. Barrera,and S. Gonzalez, Portugaliae Electrcrchim. Acta, 

9,43 (1991). 
[ 4]- J. Gomez Becerra, R. C. Salvarezza and A. J. Arvia, Electrochim. Acta, 33, 613 (1988). 
[ 5]- U. Barsch and F. Beck, Electrochim. Acta, 35, 759 (1990). 
[ 6]- S.Dong, Y.Xie, G.Cheng, Electrochim. Acta, 37, 17 (1992). 
[ 7]- H. D. Speckmann, M. M. Lohrengel, J. W. Schultze and H. H. Strehblow, Ber Bunsenges. 

Phys. Chem, 89, 392 (1985). 
[ 8]- M. T. San José, A. M. Espinosa, M. L. Tascón, M. D. Vazquez and P. Sanchez Batanero, 

Electxochim. Acta, 36, 1209 (1991). 
[ 9]- E. M. Sutter, C. Fiaud and Lincot, Electrochim. Acta, 38, 1471 (1993). 
[10]- M. Pérez Sanchez, M. Barrera,and S. Gonzalez, R. M. Souto, Electrcdhim. Acta, 35, 1337 

(1990). 
[11]- H. H. Strehblow, H. D. Speckmann, Werkstoffe und Korrosion, 35, 512 (1984). 
[12]- D. W. Shoesmith, S.Sunder, M. G. Wallace and F. W. Stanchell, J. Electroanal. Chem., 143, 

153 (1983). 
[13]- I. T. E. Fonseca, A. Cristina S. Marin and A. C. Sá, Electxcxdiim. Acta, 37, 2541 (1992). 
[14]- D.W. Shoesmith, T.E. Rummery, D.Owen and W.Lee, J. Electrochem. Soc., 123, 790 (1976). 
[15]- J. Ambrose, R. G. Barradas and D. W. Shoesmith, J. Electroanal. Chem., 47, 47 (1973). 
[16]- M. R. Gennero e Chialvo, S. L. Marchiano, A. J. Arvia, J. of Applied Electrochemistry, 14, 

165 (1984). 
[17]- R. L. Deutscher, R. Woods, J. of Applied Electrochemistry, 16, 413 (1986). 
[18]- Chong-Hong Pyun, Su-Moon Park, J. Electrochem. Soc., 133, 10, 2024 (1986). 
[19]- H. Shizhong, Z. Qibin, 9*h European Congress on Corrosion, Utrecht (1989). 
[20]- V. Ashword, D. Fairhurst, J. Electrochem. Soc., 124, 4, 507 (1977). 
[21]- B. Miller, J. Electrochem. Soc., 116, 12, 1677 (1977). 
[22]- I.T.E. Fonseca, A. C.Marin, Corrosão e Protecção de Materiais, 10, 21 (1991). 
[23]- IN. A. Hampson, J. B. Lee and K. I. Macdonald, J. Electroanal. Chem., 32, 165 (1971) 
[24]- M.H.Simplício, C.M.Rangel, Meeting of SPM, Aveiro, 1995 

P O R T U G A L L I E L E C T R O C H I M I C A A C T A 
Vol . 13, 1995 

ANNUAL INDEX 

SUBJECTS 

Electrochemical Evaluation of the Oxygen Permeability for Anticorrosive 

Coating Films, C. /. Eisner, R. A. Aruas and A. R. Di Sardi . . . 5 

Effect of Surface Preparation of Pt(l 1 1 ) on Cu U P D , D. N. Upadhayay 19 

Electrochemical Behaviour of Zinc in Alkaline Carbonate Solutions, V. 
Ravindran and V. S. Muradidharan 3 1 

Ionic Solvation, V. M. M. Lobo and C. F. Ribeiro 41 

Influence of 2-Salicylideneammo-6-Memyl-Benzothiazole on the Corrosion 
and Permeation of Hydrogen Through Mild Steel in Acidic Solutions, 
M. A. Quraishi, M. A. Wajid Khan and M. Ajmal .' 63 

Hypertonic versus Isotonic Salt Bridges, Ion Strenght Effects and Albumin 
Influence on Ion Selective Electrode Measurements - a Further 
Insight, Maria J. F. Rebelo 7 9 

Effect of Water-Organic Solvent Mixtures on Pitting Corrosion of Mi ld 
Steel, S. T. Arab 9 5 

Corrosion Bechaviour of Different Grades of Magnesium in Different 
Electrolytes, C. O. Augustin, A. Antonyraj and S. Venkatakrishna 
I y e r 113 

Electrode Processes of Neutral Red on Glassy Carbon and Indium Tin 
Oxide (ITO) Electrodes in Aqueous Buffered Solutions, F. Vicente, 
A. Roig, J. J. Garcia-Jareno, J. Trijueque, J. Navarro-Laboulais and 
H. Scholl 

Influence of Halide Ions on the Electrochemical Behaviour of Magnesium 
at High Concentrations, A. Antonyraj and C. O. Augustin 1 5 3 

Electrochemical Investigation of 3-Alkyloxy Substituted m^-Tetraphenyl-
porphyrins, H. K. Hombrecher, V. M. Gerdan , J. A. S. Cavaleiro 
and M. G. P. M. S. Neves 1 6 5 



- 556 -

Mechanism of Corrosion Inhibition of Ni and Ni-Mo-Fe Alloy in Dilute 
Nitric Acid by Azole Compounds, M. M. Singh and A. Kumar . 173 

An Automatic System for Potentiometric Titrations, M. E. B. H. Santos, 
J. A. B. P. Oliveira and A. C. Duarte 201 

In situ Low Temperature Dynamic Electrochemistry and EPR Spectroelectro-
chemistry of Coordination Compounds. Part I. The Construction of 
EPR Microspectroelectrochemical Cryostat Equipped with Non-aqueous 
Reference Half-cell with Liquid Junction and its Utilization to 
Characterization of the Unstable Paramagnetic [0=Re(OEt)Cl2(py)2] + 

Complex Cation, M. Wilgocki and W. K. Rybak 211 

Cathodic Stripping Voltammetry and Sensors: Sulfonamides and Thiols, 

A. G. Fogg 219 

Diffusion and Thermal Diffusion in Electrolyte Solutions, V. M. M. Lobo 227 

Microelectrodes on Metallic Implant Degradation, Electrodeposition and 
Surface Treatment Studies, / . P. Sousa 247 

Elimination of Corrosivity of Natural Water by Simultaneous Removal 
of Oxygen and Mineral Salts by Ion Exchangers, R. Tosik 265 

Parâmetros Cinéticos de la Reduccion Cr(VI)-Cr(III) en el D M E en Medios 
con NaOH 0.1M, Acuoso y Acuo-Etanolicos, A. Arévalo, G. Pastor, 
M.a C. Arévalo and M.a L. Llorente 285 

Electrochemical Behaviour and Linear Voltammetric Determination of 
Oxygen in Halide Melts, L. Polyakova, Z. Kononova and E. Po-
lyakov 293 

Hydration Constants of Carbonyl and Dicarbonyl Compounds. Comparison 
Between Electrochemical and non Electrochemical Techniques, 
Mercedes R. Montoya and José Miguel R. Mellado 299 

Study of the Redox Properties of Tetrakis(pyrazolyl)borate Rhenium(V) 
Complexes, M. Fernanda N. N. Carvalho, Dina Nunes, António 
Paulo, Armando J. L. Pombeiro and Isabel Santos 305 

Study of the Redox Properties of Iron (III), Copper (II) and Palladium 
(II) Camphor Complexes, Ana S. Viana, M. Fernanda N. N. 
Carvalho, Rudolf Herrmann and Armando J. L Pombeiro 309 

- 557 -

Searching for the Mechanism of the Electrocatalytic Oxidation of 
Mercaptopropionic Acid by an Amavadine Model, M. Fátima C. 
Guedes da Silva, J. Armando L. da Silva, João J. R. Fraústo da Silva 
and Armando J. L Pombeiro 315 

Redox Properties of Carbene Complexes of Chromium and Tungsten, 
Annette Limberg, M. Amélia N. D. A. Lemos and Armando J. L. 
Pombeiro 3 1 9 

Redox Properties of Some Cyanamide-Derived Complexes of Palladium 
(II) or Platinum (II), Maria Estela D. Dória, Elsa M. P. R. Branco, 
Maria Fátima C. Gedes da Silva, Armando J. L. Pombeiro, Rino A. 
Michelin, Roberta Bertani and Mirto Mozzon 325 

Structure-Potential Relationships for the Nitrile Complexes trans-
[FeBr(NCR)(Et 2 PCH 2 PEt 2 ) ] 2 [BF 4 ] , Luísa M. D. Ribeiro and 
Armando J. L. Pombeiro 329 

Determination of Copper by Differential Pulse Cathodic Stripping 
Voltammetry in the Presence of Sodium Nitroprusside at pH>7, 
Helena M. Carapuça, Olga M. S. Filipe, João E. J. Simão and Arnold 
G. Fogg 3 3 5 

Determination of Contaminants in Plastics for Packaging, E. R. Antunes, 
M. D. Geraldo, M. J. Medeiros, M. I. Montenegro and D. Pletcher 341 

Batch Injection Analysis with Stripping Voltammetry, Christopher A. Brett 
and Ana Maria Oliveira Brett 3 4 5 

Voltammetric Behaviour of Sodium Nitroprusside in Aqueous Solution 
of Low pH. Evidences for Comproportionation, Helena M. Carapuça, 
João E. J. Simão and Arnold Fogg 3 4 9 

Effect of Anions on the Electro-Oxidation of d-Sorbitol at a Platinum 
Electrode in Acid Media, L. Proença, M. I. S. Lopes and /. Fonseca 3 5 5 

Electrochemical Studies on Rubredoxin Type Proteins, Carla S. Ascenso, 
Mauro Scharf, Isabel Moura and José J. G. Moura 361 

Electrochemical Studies of Desulfovibrio desulfuricans A T C C 27774 
Aldehyde Oxido-Reductase (AOR), M. Scharf, C. S. Ascenso, R. 
Duarte, I. Moura and J. J. G. Moura 365 

On the Study of Catalytic Sulphur Adlayers to the Oxidation of S 0 2 at 
Polyoriented Platinum Electrodes, C. Quijada, J. L Vázquez and A 
Aldaz 3 7 1 

19 



- 558 -

Irreversible Adsorption of Alanine and Serine on Pt(l 11) in Acid Medium, 
F. Huerta, E. Morallón, F. Cases, J. E Vasquez and A. Aldaz • 371 

Electrochemical Study of the Mechanism of Oxidation of Zerovalent 
Palladium Complexes, C. Amatore, A. Jutand, E Mottier and Af. / . 
Medeiros 383 

The Effects of Mercaptopyridines on Monolayers Deposited on Gold and 
Platinum Electrodes, C. Alonso, M. J. Pascual and H. D. Abruna 384 

Electropolymerization in Solution: an Electrochemical Method to Obtain 
Poly aery lamide, T. F. Otero and /. Cantero 397 

Influence of «Overoxidation» Potential on the Electroactivity Degradation 
of a PPY/PVS Composite, T. F. Otero, V. Olazábal and M. 
Bengoechea 403 

A Theoretical Insight into Electrochemical Swelling in Conducting 
Polymers, T. F. Otero, H. Grande, J. Rodriguez and / . M. Sansinena 409 

Corrosion of Mi ld Steel by SRB in the Absence of Sulphate, V. E Rainha, 
A. R. Lino and T. E. Fonseca 415 

Study of the Stability of Sn0 2 Doped Anodes, F. Vicente, E. Vásquez, 
E. Morallón, F. Cases, J. L. Vásquez and A. Aldaz 423 

Influência do Tratamento da Superfície na Aderência de Electrodepósitos 
de Sulfuretos de Ferro, A. Gomes, M. I. da Silva Pereira, M. H. 
Mendonça and F. M. A. Costa 429 

Electrodeposition of Copper on Zamak, T. F. Otero and J. R. Jiménez 433 

Estudo da Corrosão do Ferro em Meio Ácido Clorídrico, na Presença e 
na Ausência de Ião Férrico, A. M. A. Queiroz da Silva and / . /. F. 
Paiva Martins 439 

The Corrosion of High Speed Steel in Aqueous Media, Christopher A. 
Brett and Paula I. C. Melo 445 

Chemical and Electrochemical Behaviour of Uranyl Compounds in Oxide 
Salt Melts, V. K. Afonichkin, V. E. Komarov and L G. Khrustova 449 

Analytical Characterization of the Passive Film Formed on Steel In Cement 
Paste Intersticial Solutions, M. F. Montemor and A. M. P. Simões 453 

- 559 -

Comportamento Electroquímico da Espinela NÍ!_ x Cu x Co 2 04 em Meio 
Básico, A. C. Tavares, M. I. da Silva Pereira, M. H. Mendonça, 
M. R. Nunes and F. M. da Costa 457 

Potentiometric Measurements of K + in the Presence of Different Types. 
of Proteins, Cristina M. R. R. Oliveira, M. J. F. Rebelo and M. F. 
G. F. C. Camões 461 

DNA-Modi f i ed Electrodes, Ana Maria Oliveira Brett and Sílvia H. P. 
Serrano 467 

Electropolymerization of Phenol in Different Aqueous Media, F. Cases, 
E. Vásquez, F. Vicente, E. Morallón, J. L Vásquez and A. Aldaz 471 

Quantification of Nickel Species in Physiological Media using 
Microelectrodes, M. C. Pereira and J. P. Sousa 477 

Electrochemical Characterization of Iron Species in Osteoblast-like Cell 
Cultures Medium, S. Morais, G. S. Carvalho and / . P. Sousa . . 483 

Influence of the Temperature and Electrolyte Concentration on 
Hydrogen/Air Fuel Cell, T. F. Otero and M. T. Bireben 489 

«In-situ» Spectro electrochemical Studies of a Polypyrrole/Polyvinylsul-
phonate Composite, T. F. Otero, M. Bengoechea and V. Olazábal 493 

Artificial Muscles: Electrical Current Influence on Bylayer Movement, 
T. F. Otero, J. M. Sansinena, H. Grande and J. Rodriguez . . . . 499 

Square Wave Stripping Voltammetry at Wall-Jet Electrodes, Christopher 
A. Brett, M. Beatriz Quinaz Garcia and José L. F. C. Lima . . . . 505 

Electrochemical Reduction of Fluoxetine, A. M. Oliveira Brett, José L 
F. C. Lima and A. M. Spínola Roque da Silva 509 

Thiourea Degradation and its Control-an Electrochemical Study, L. M. 
Abrantes and Y. Z. Zhang 513 

Competition Reactions between Ethanol and Formic Acid on Platinum 
in Acid Media, E. Pastor, J. L. Rodrigues, C. M. Castro and 
S. González 519 

Adsorption of Acetylene on Polycrystalline and Single Crystal Gold 
Electrodes in Acid Media, E. Pastor and V. M. Schmidt 525 



- 560 -

Characterization of Ni-P and Ni-PTFE Electroless Thin Films by 
Ellipsometry and by Several Surface Microscopies, L. M. Abrantes, 
A. Boutry, F. Chao, M. Costa and P. Ricardo 531 

Chemical and Electrochemical Reactions of Ligands on Molybdenum and 
Tungsten Complexes, M. A. Queiroz 537 

Enhancing Passivity of Aluminium by Superficial Alloying with 
Chromium, C. M. Rangel and T. I. C. Paiva 543 

Passivation of Al-W-Ta Alloys Produced by Ion Implantation, M. A. 
Travassos, C. M. Rangel and R. P. M. Procter 547 

Localized Corrosion of Copper in Near-Neutral Sodium Perchlorate 
Solutions, M. H. Simplicio and C. M. Rangel 551 

AUTHORS 

ABRANTES, L . M . , and Y . Z . ZHANG , Thiourea Degradation and its 
Control — an Electrochemical Study 513 

ABRANTES, L . M . , A . BOUTRY , F. C H A O , M . COSTA and P. RICARDO, 

Characterization of Ni-P and Ni-PTFE Electroless Thin Films by 
Ellipsometry and by Several Surface Microscopies 531 

ABRUNA, H . D . see ALONSO , C 389 

AFONICHKIN, V . K . , V . E . KOMAROV and L . G. KHRUSTOVA , Chemical 

and Electrochemical Behaviour of Uranyl Compunds in Oxide Salt 
Melts 449 

AJMAL , M . see QURAISHI, M . A 63 

A L D A Z , A . see QUIJADA, C 371 

A L D A Z , A . see HUERTA , F 377 

A L D A Z , A . see VICENTE , F 423 

A L D A Z , A . see CASES , F 471 

ALONSO , C , M . J. PASCUAL and H . D. ABRUNA , The Effects of 

Mercaptopyridines on Monolayers Deposited on Gold and Platinum 
Electrodes 389 

- 561 -

AMATORE, C , A . JUTAND, L . MOTTIER and M . J . MEDEIROS, 

Electrochemical Study of the Mechanism of Oxidation of Zerovalent 
Palladium Complexes 383 

ANTONYRAJ , A . and C. O. AUGUSTIN , Influence of Halide Ions on the 
Electrochemical Behaviour of Magnesium at High Concentrations 153 

ANTONYRAJ , A . see AUGUSTIN , C O 113 

ANTUNES , E . R. , M . D. GERALDO , M . J . MEDEIROS, M . I. MONTE­

NEGRO and D. PLETCHER, Determination of Contaminants in Plastics 
for Packaging 341 

ARAB , S. T., Effect of Water-Organic Solvent Mixtures on Pitting 
Corrosion of Mild Steel 95 

ARÉVALO , A . , G . PASTOR, M . a C. ARÉVALO and M . a L . LLORENTE, 

Parametos Cinéticos de la Reduccion Cr(VI)-Cr(III) en el D M E en 
Medios con NaOH 0,1M, Acuoso y Acuo-Etanolicos 285 

ARÉVALO , M . a C. see ARÉVALO , A 285 

ARUAS , R. A . see ELSNER , C . I 5 

ASCENSO, C A R L A S., MAURO SCHARF, ISABEL MOURA and JOSÉ J . G . 

MOURA , Electrochemical Studies on Rubredoxin Type Proteins . 361 

ASCENSO, C. S. see SCHARF , M 365 

AUGUSTIN C. O. , ANTONYRAJ , A . and VENKATAKRISHNA IYER , S., 

Corrosion Behaviour of Different Grades of Magnesium in Different 
Electrolytes 113 

AUGUSTIN , C. O. see ANTONYRAJ , A 153 

BENGOECHEA , M . see OTERO , T. F 403 and 493 

BERTANI, ROBERTA see DÓRIA, M . ESTELA S 325 

BIREBEN, M . T. see OTERO , T. F 489 

BOUTRY , A . see ABRANTES , L . M 351 

BRANCO ELSA M . P. R. see DÓRIA, MARIA ESTELA , S 325 

BRETT, A . M . OLIVEIRA, JOSÉ L . F. C. LIMA and A . M . SPÍNOLA 

ROQUE DA SILVA, Electrochemical Redution of Fluoxetine 509 



- 562 -

BRETT, A N A MARIA OLIVEIRA and SÍLVIA H . P. SERRANO, D N A — 

Modified Electrodes 467 

BRETT, A N A MARIA OLIVEIRA see BRETT, CHRISTOPHER A 345 

BRETT, CHRISTOPHER A . and A N A MARIA OLIVEIRA BRETT , Batch 

Injection Analysis with Stripping Voltammetry 345 

BRETT, CHRISTOPHER A . , and PAULA I. C. M E L O , The Corrosion of High 

Speed Steel In Aqueous Media 445 

BRETT, CHRISTOPHER A . , M . BEATRIZ QUTNAZ GARCIA and JOSÉ L . F . C. 

LIMA , Square Wave Stripping Voltammetry at Wall-Jet Electrodes 505 

CAMÕES , M . F . G . F . C. see OLIVEIRA, CRISTINA M . R. R 461 

CANTERO , I. see OTERO , T. F 397 

CARAPUÇA, H E L E N A M . , O L G A M . S. FILIPE, JOÃO E . J. SIMÃO and 

ARNOLD G . FOGG , Determination of Copper by Differential Pulse 
Cathodic Stripping Voltammetry in the Presence of Sodium 
Nitroprusside at pH>7 335 

CARAPUÇA, H E L E N A M . , JOÃO E . J. SIMÃO and ARNOLD G . FOGG, 

Voltammetric Behaviour of Sodium Nitroprusside in Aqueous Solution 
Low pH. Evidences for Comproportionation 349 

CARVALHO, G . S. see MORAIS, S 483 

CARVALHO , M . FERNANDA N . N . , DINA NUNES, ANTÓNIO PAULO, 

ARMANDO J . L . POMBEIRO and ISABEL SANTOS, Study of the Redox 

Properties of Tetrakis(pyrazolyl)borate Rhenium(V) Complexes . 305 

CARVALHO , M . FERNANDA N . N . see VIANA, A N A S 309 

CASES, F . , E . VÁSQUEZ, F . VICENTE , E. MORALLÓN , J. L . VÁSQUEZ 

and A . A L D A Z , Electropolimerization of Phenol in Different Aqueous 
Media 471 

CASES, F . see HUERTA, F 377 

CASES, F . see VICENTE, F 423 

CASTRO , C. M . see PASTOR, E 519 

CAVALEIRO , J. A . S. see HOMBRECKER , H . C 165 

CHAO, F . see ABRANTES , L . M 531 

- 563 -

COSTA, M . see ABRANTES , L . M 531 

COSTA, F . M . A . see GOMES , A 429 

COSTA, F . M . DA see TAVARES , A . C 457 

Di SARDI, A . R. see ELSNER, C . I 5 

DÓRIA, MARIA ESTELA S., ELSA M . P. R. BRANCO, MARIA FÁTIMA C. 

GUEDES DA SILVA, ARMANDO J. L . POMBEIRO, RINO A . MICHELIN, 

ROBERTA BERTANI AND MIRTO MOZZON , Redox Properties of Some 

Cyanamide — Derived Complexes of Palladium (II) or Platinum II 325 

DUARTE , A . C. see SANTOS, M . E . B . H 201 

DUARTE , R. see SCHARF, M 365 

ELSNER , C. I., R. A . ARUAS and A . R. D l SARDI, Electrochemical 

Evaluation of the Oxygen Permeability for Anticorrosive Coating 
Films 5 

FILIPE, O L G A M . S. see CARAPUÇA, HELENA M 335 

FOGG , A . G . Cathodic Stripping Voltammetry and Sensors: Sulfonamides 

and Thiols 219 

FOGG, ARNOLD G . see CARAPUÇA, HELENA M 335 and 339 

FONSECA , I. see PROENÇA, L 355 

FONSECA , T. E . see RAINHA, V . L 415 

GARCIA, M . BEATRIZ QUINAZ see BRETT, CHRISTOPHER A 505 

GARCIA-JARENO, J. J. see VICENTE , F 137 

GERALDO, M . D . see ANTUNES , E . R 341 

GERDAN , V . M . see HOMBRECKER, H . K 165 

GOMES , A . , M . I. DA SILVA PEREIRA, M . H . MENDONÇA AND F . M . A . 

COSTA , Influência do Tratamento da Superfície em Aderência de 
Electrodepó sitos de Sulfuretos de Ferro 429 

GONZÁLEZ , S. see PASTOR, E 519 

GRANDE, H . see OTERO , T. F 409 and 499 

HERRMANN, RUDOLF see VIANA, A N A S 309 



- 564 -

HOMBRECKER, H . K . , V . M . GERDAN, J . A . S. CAVALEIRO AND M . G . 

P. M . S. NEVES , Electrochemical Investigation of (3-Alkyloxy 
Substituted meso-Tetraphenyl-porphyrins 165 

HUERTA, F . , E . MORALLÓN, J . L . VÁSQUEZ AND A . A L D A Z , Irreversible 

Adsorption of Alanine and Serine on P t ( l l l ) in Acid Medium . . 377 

JIMÉNEZ, J . R., see OTERO , T. F 433 

KHRUSTOVA, L . G . see AFONICHKIN, V . K 449 

KOMAROV, V . E . see AFONICHKIN, V . K 449 

KONONOVA, Z . see POLYAKOVA, L 293 

KUMAR, A . see SINGH, M . M 173 

LEMOS , M . AMÉLIA N . D. A . see LIMBERG, ANNETTE 319 

LIMA, JOSÉ L . F . C. see BRETT, CHRISTOPHER A 505 

LIMA, JOSÉ L . F . C. see BRETT , A . M . OLIVEIRA 509 

LIMBERG, ANNETTE , M . AMÉLIA N . D. A . LEMOS AND ARMANDO, J . 

L . POMBEIRO, Redox Properties of Carbene Complexes of Chromium 
and Tungsten 319 

LINO, A . R. see RAINHA, V . L 415 

LLORENTE , M . a L . see ARÉVALO , A 285 

LOBO, V . M . M . AND A N A C, F . RIBEIRO, Ionic Solvation 41 

LOBO, V . M . M . , Diffusion and Thermal Diffusion in Electrolyte 

Solutions 227 

LOPES, M . I. S. see PROENÇA, L 355 

MARTINS, J . I. F . PAIVA see SILVA, A . M . A . QUEIROZ DA 439 

MEDEIROS, M . J . see A M A T O RE , C 383 

MEDEIROS, M . J . see ANTUNES , E . R 341 

M E L L A D O , JOSÉ MIGUEL R. see MONTOYA, MERCEDES R 299 

M E L O , PAULA I. C. see BRETT, CHRISTOPHER A 445 

MENDONÇA , M . H . see GOMES , A 429 

- 565 -

MENDONÇA , M . H . see TAVARES , A . C 457 

MICHELIN, RINO A . see DÓRIA, MARIA ESTELA S 325 

MONTEMOR , M . F . , AND A . M . P. SIMÕES, Analytical Characterization 
of the Passive Film Formed on Steel in Cement Paste Intersticial 
Solutions 453 

MONTENEGRO , M . I. see ANTUNES , E . R 341 

MONTOYA, MERCEDES R. AND JOSÉ MIGUEL R . M E L L A D O , Hydration 

Constants of Carbonyl and Dicarbonyl Compounds. Comparison 
Between Electrochemical and non Electrochemical Techniques . . 299 

MORAIS, S. G . S., CARVALHO AND J . P. SOUSA, Electrochemical Cha­

racterization of Iron Species in Osteoblast-like Cell Cultures Medium 483 

MORALLÓN , E . see CASES , F 471 

MORALLÓN , E . see HUERTA , F 377 

MORALLÓN , E . see VICENTE , F 423 

MOTTIER, L . see AMATORE , C 383 

MOURA , I. see SCHARF , M 365 

MOURA, ISABEL see ASCENSO, CARLA S 361 

MOURA, J . J . G . see SCHARF , M 365 

MOURA, JOSÉ J . G . see ASCENSO, CARLA S 361 

MOZZON, MIRTO see DÓRIA, MARIA ESTELA S 325 

MURALIDHARAN, V . S., see RAVINDRAN, V 31 

NAVARRO-LABOULAIS, J . see VICENTE , F 137 

NEVES , M . G . P. M . S. see HOMBRECKER , H . K 165 

NUNES, DlNA see CARVALHO, M . FERNANDA N . N 305 

NUNES, M . R. see TAVARES , A . C 457 

OLAZÁBAL, V . see OTERO , T. F 403 and 493 



- 566 -

OLIVEIRA, CRISTINA M . R. R . , M . J . F . REBELO AND M . F. G . F. C . 

CAMÕES , Potentiometrie Measurements of K + in the Presence of 
Different Types of Proteins 461 

OLIVEIRA, J . A . B . P. see SANTOS, M . E. B. H 201 

OTERO , T. F. AND I. CANTERO , Electropolymerization in Solution: an 
Electrochemical Method to Obtain Polyacrylamide 397 

OTERO , T. F . , V . OLAZÁBAL AND M . BENGOECHEA , Influence of 

«Overoxidation» Potential on the Electroactivity Degradation of a 
PPY/PVS Composite 403 

OTERO , T. F . , H . GRANDE, J . RODRIGUEZ AND J . M . SANSINENA, A 

Theoretical Insight into Electrochemical Swelling in Conducting 
Polymers 409 

OTERO, T. F., AND J. R. JIMÉNEZ, Electrodeposition of Copper on Zamak 433 

OTERO , T. F . , AND M . T. BIREBEN, Influence of the Temperature and 
Electrolyte Concentration on Hydrogen/Air Fuel Cell 489 

OTERO , T. F . , M . BENGOECHEA AND V . OLAZÁBAL , «In-situ» 

Spectroelectrochemical Studies of a Polypyrole/Polyvinylsulphonate 
Composite 493 

OTERO , T. F . , J . M . SANSINENA, H . GRANDE AND J . RODRIGUEZ, 

Artificial Muscles: Electrical Current Influence on Bylayer Mo­
vement 499 

PAIVA, T. I. C. see RANGEL , C M 543 

PASTOR, G. see ARÉVALO , A 285 

PASTOR, E . J . L.RODRIGUEZ , C. M . CASTRO AND S. GONZÁLEZ, 

Competition Reactions between Ethanol and Formic Acid on Platinum 
in Acid Media 519 

PASTOR, E. AND V . M . SCHMIDT, Adsorption of Acetylene on 

Polycrystalline and Single Crystal Gold Electrodes in Acid Media 525 

PAULO, ANTÓNIO see CARVALHO , M . FERNANDA , N . N 305 

PEREIRA, M . C , AND J . P. SOUSA, Quantification of Nickel Species in 
Physiological Media using Microelectrodes 477 

PEREIRA, M . I. DA SILVA see GOMES , A 429 

- 567 -

PEREIRA, M . I. DA SILVA see TAVARES , A . C 457 

PLETCHER , D . see ANTUNES , E . R 341 

POLYAKOV , E . see POLYAKOVA , L 293 

POLYAKOVA , L . , Z . KONONOVA AND POLYAKOV , Electrochemical 

Behaviour and Linear Voltammetric Determination of Oxygen in 
Halide Melts 293 

POMBEIRO, ARMANDO J . L . see CARVALHO , M . FERNANDA N . N . . . 305 

POMBEIRO, ARMANDO J . L . see VIANA, A N A S 309 

POMBEIRO, ARMANDO J . L . see SILVA, MARIA FÁTIMA C. GUEDES DA 315 

POMBEIRO, ARMANDO J . L . see LIMBERG, ANNETTE 319 

POMBEIRO, ARMANDO J . L . see DÓRIA, MARIA ESTELA 325 

POMBEIRO, ARMANDO J . L . see RIBEIRO, LUÍSA M . D 329 

PROCTER, R. P. M . see TRAVASSOS, M . A 547 

PROENÇA, L . , M . I. S. LOPES AND I. FONSECA , Effect of Anions on the 

Electro-Oxidation of d-Sorbitol at a Platinum Electrode in Acid Media 355 

QUARISHI, M . A . , M . A . Wajid Khan and M . Ajmal, Influence of 
2-Salicylideneamino-6-Methyl-Benzothiazole on the Corrosion and 
Permeation of Hydrogen Through Mi ld Steel in Acidic Solutions 63 

QUEIROZ, M . A . , Chemical and Electrochemical Reactions of Ligands on 
Molybdenum and Tungsten Complexes 537 

QUIJADA, C , J . L . VÁSQUEZ AND A . A L D A Z , On the Study of Catalytic 

Sulphur Adlayers to the Oxidation of S 0 2 at Polyoriented Platinum 
Electrodes 371 

RAINHA, V . L . , A . R. LINO AND T. E. FONSECA, Corrosion of Mi ld Steel 
by SRB in the Absence of Sulphate 415 

RANGEL , C. M . , AND T. I. C. PAIVA, Enhancing Passivity of Aluminium 

by Superficial Alloying with Chromium 543 

RANGEL , C. M . see TRAVASSOS, M . A 547 

RANGEL , C. M . see SIMPLÍCIO, M . H 559 



- 568 -

RAVINDRAN, V . , AND V . S. MURADIDHARAN, Electrochemical Behaviour 
of Zinc in Alkaline Carbonate Solutions 31 

REBELO , M . J . F . , see OLIVEIRA, CRISTINA M . R. R 461 

REBELO, MARIA J . F . , Hypertonic versus Isotonic Salt Bridges, Ion 
Strength Effects and Albumin Influence in Ion Selective Electrode 
Measurements — a Further Insight 79 

RIBEIRO, LUÍSA M . D . AND ARMANDO J . L . POMBEIRO, Structure¬

-Potential Relationships for the Nitrile Complexes trans[FeBr(NCR) 
(Et 2 PCH 2 PEt 2 )] 2 [BF 4 ] 329 

RIBEIRO, A N A C . F. see LOBO, V . M . M 41 

RICARDO, P. see ABRANTES, L . M 531 

RODRIGUEZ, J . L . see PASTOR E 519 

RODRIGUEZ, J . see OTERO , T. F 409 and 499 

ROIG, A . see VICENTE , F 137 

RYBAK, W . K . see WILGOCKI, M 211 

SANSINENA, J . M . see OTERO , T. F 409 and 499 

SANTOS, ISABEL see CARVALHO , M . FERNANDA , N . N 305 

SANTOS, M . E . B. H . , J . A . B . P. OLIVEIRA AND A . C. DUARTE , An 

Automatic System for Potentiometric Tirations 201 

SARLI, A . R. DI 5 

SCHARF, MAURO see ASCENSO, CARLA S 365 

SCHARF , M . , C . S. ASCENSO , R. DUARTE , I. MOURA AND J . J . G . 

MOURA Electrochemical Studies of Desulfovibrio desulfuricans 
A T C C 27774 Aldehyde Oxido-Reductase (AOR) 365 

SCHMIDT, V . M . see PASTOR, E 525 

SCHOLL, H . see VICENTE, F 137 

SERRANO, SÍLVIA H . P. see BRETT, A N A MARIA OLIVEIRA 467 

- 569 -

SÍLVIA, MARIA FÁTIMA C. GUEDES DA, J . ARMANDO L . DA SILVA, JOÃO 

J. R. RRAÚSTO DA SILVA AND ARMANDO J . L . POMBEIRO, 

Searchingfor the Mechanism of The Electrocatalytic Oxidation on 
Mercaptopropionic Acid by an Amavadine Model 315 

SILVA, J . ARMANDO L . DA see SILVA, MARIA FÁTIMA C. GUEDES DA 315 

SILVA, JOÃO J . R. FRAÚSTO DA see SILVA, MARIA FÁTIMA C. GUEDES 

DA 315 

SILVA, A . M . SPÍNOLA ROQUE DA see BRETT , A . M . OLIVEIRA — 509 

SILVA, M . FÁTIMA C. GUEDES DA see DÓRIA, MARIA ESTELAS S. . . 325 

SILVA, A . M . A . QUEIROZ DA, AND J . I. F . PAIVA MARTINS, Estudo da 

Corrosão do Ferro em Meio Acido Clorídrico, na Presença e na 
Ausência de Ião Férrico 439 

SIMÃO, JOÃO E . J . see CARAPUÇA, HELENA M 335 and 349 

SIMOES, A . M . P. see MONTEMOR , M . F 453 

SIMPLÍCIO, M . H . AND C. M . RANGEL , Localized Corrosion of Copper 
in Near-Neutral Sodium Perchlorate Solutions 551 

SINGH, M . M . AND A . K U M A R , Mechanism of Corrosion Inhibition of 
N i and Ni-Mo-Fe Alloy in Dilute Nitric Acid by some Azole 
Compounds 173 

SOUSA, J . P. Microelectrodes on Metallic Implant Degradation, 

Electrodeposition and Surface Treatment Studies 247 

SOUSA, J . P. see PEREIRA, M . C 477 

SOUSA, J . P. see MORAIS, S 483 

TAVARES , A . C , M . I. DA SILVA, PEREIRA, M . H . MENDONÇA , M . R. 

NUNES AND F . M . DA COSTA , Comportamento Electroquímico da 
Espinela N i 1 _ x C u x C o 2 0 4 em Meio Básico 457 

TosiK, R. Elimination of Corrosivity of Natural Water by Simultaneous 
Removal of Oxygen and Mineral Salts by Ion Exchangers 265 

TRAVASSOS, M . A . , C. M . RANGEL AND R. P. M . PROCTER, Passivation 

of Al-W-Ta Alloys Produced By Ion Implantation 547 

TRUUEQUE, J . see VICENTE , F 137 



- 570 -

UPADHAYAY , D . N . , Effect of Surface Preparation of Pt(l 11) on Cu UDP 19 

VASQUEZ, E. see VICENTE, F 423 

VASQUEZ, E. see CASES, F 471 

VASQUEZ, J. L . see QUUADA, C 371 

VASQUEZ, J. L . see HUERTA, F 377 

VASQUEZ, J. L . see VICENTE, F 423 

VASQUEZ, J. L . see CASES, F 471 

VENKATAKRISHNA IYER, S. see AUGUSTTN, C O 113 

VIANA, A N A S., M . FERNANDA N . N . CARVALHO, RUDOLF HERRMANN 

AND ARMANDO J. L . POMBEIRO, Study of the Redox Properties of Iron 

(ITI), Copper (U) and Palladium (JJ) Camphor Complexes 309 

VICENTE, F . , A . ROIG, J. J. GARCIA-JARENO, J. TRITUEQUE, J. NAVARRO-

-LABOULAIS AND H . SCHOLL, Electrode Processes of Neutral Red 

Glassy Carbon and Indium Tin Oxide (TTO) Electrodes in Aqueous 
Buffered Solutions 137 

VICENTE, F . , E. VASQUEZ, E. MORALLON, CASES, J. L . VASQUEZ AND 

A . ALDAZ , Study of the Stability of Sn0 2 Anodes 423 

VICENTE, F . see CASES, F 471 

WILGOCKI, M . AND W . K . RIBAK, In situ low Temperature Dynamic 

Electrochemistry and EPR Spectroelectrochemistry of Coordination 
Compounds. Part I. The Construction of EPR Microspectroelectro-
chemical Cryostat Equipped with Non-aqueous Reference Half-cell with 
Liquid Junction and its Utilization to Characterization of the Unstable 
Paramagnetic [0=Re(0Et)cl2(py)2] + Complex Cation 211 

ZHANG, Y . Z . see ABRANTES, L . M 513 

SOCIEDADE PORTUGUESA DE ELECTROQUÍMICA 
PORTUGUESE ELECTROCHEMICAL SOCIETY 

Society officers 

Prof. ARMANDO J. L. O. POMBEIRO, President 
Complexo I 
Instituto Superior Técnico 
1096 LISBOA Codex 

Prof. ABÍLIO MARQUES DA SILVA, Vice-President 
U C E H 
Universidade do Algarve 
8000 FARO 

Prof. CARLOS A. S. PALITEIRO, Secretary 
Chemistry Department 
Faculty of Sciences and Technology 
University of Coimbra 
3000 COIMBRA 

D r . a C A R M E N M I R E Y A RANGEL, Treasurer 
INETI 
Paço do Lumiar, 22 
1699 LISBOA Codex 

Prof. JOÃO E. SIMÃO, Director of Publications 
Chemistry Department 
University of Aveiro 
3800 AVEIRO 

Membership fees: individual members Esc. 4.500$00 
collective members Esc. 15.000$00 

Those interested in membership of the Society should apply to 
the Secretary. 

Destacar pelo picotado 

PORTUGALLE ELECTROCHIMICA ACTA is published quar­

terly by the Portuguese Electrochemical Society. 

The address for the editorial office is 

Prof. J. E. Simão 

Department of Chemistry 

University of Aveiro 

3800 AVEIRO 

PORTUGAL 

Subscription free to members of the Portuguese Elec­

trochemical Society. Subscription to non members Esc. 4.000$00. 

Those interested in the journal should fill in the overleaf 

form and send it to the above address. 


